

No. 19-4060
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JEFFREY D. MANN, et al.,	:	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	United States District Court
v.	:	for the Southern District of Ohio,
	:	Eastern Division
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF	:	
REHABILITATION AND CORRECTION, et	:	District Court Case No.
al.,	:	2:18-cv-01565
Defendants-Appellees.	:	
	:	

MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEES

DAVE YOST
Attorney General of Ohio
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
Ohio Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
SHAMS H. HIRJI
Deputy Solicitor General
MINDY ANN WORLY
Principal Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax
bflowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for Defendants-Appellees
Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and
Correction, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. This Court should affirm the judgment of the District Court.....	19
A. The District Court properly held that the inmates failed to allege a deliberate-indifference claim.....	20
B. Even if the Court declines to affirm the District Court in all respects, it should affirm in part under the qualified-immunity doctrine and the bar on <i>respondeat superior</i> claims.....	30
1. At minimum, the Court should affirm the District Court’s dismissal of the damages claims because those claims fail under the qualified-immunity doctrine.....	31
2. The District Court correctly dismissed the inmates’ claims against Grafton’s healthcare administrator because those claims seek relief under a <i>respondeat superior</i> theory.	35
II. The inmates do not offer a sound reason for overturning the judgment of the District Court.....	38

A.	The inmates did not allege a facially plausible deliberate-indifference claim.	39
1.	The inmates did not allege that the officers altogether denied them treatment for hepatitis C.	39
2.	The Department’s treatment protocols were not “blanket policies” that failed to consider individual circumstances.	46
3.	The officers did not delay providing antiviral medication to the inmates for non-medical reasons.	49
B.	The District Court properly dismissed the claims against the Grafton healthcare administrator	52
	CONCLUSION.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	55
	DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT RECORD.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Wetzel</i> , No. 3:16-CV-2000, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 368 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2017).....	44, 45
<i>Allah v. Thomas</i> , 679 F. App'x 216 (3d Cir. 2017) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	51
<i>Alspaugh v. McConnell</i> , 643 F.3d 162 (6th Cir. 2011).....	15, 16, 22, 26
<i>Angel v. Kentucky</i> , 314 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	17, 31, 32
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 18, 29
<i>Bartlett v. Michigan</i> , No. 17-2274, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 12221 (6th Cir. May 9, 2018)	19
<i>Bash v. Textron Fin. Corp. (In re Fair Fin. Co.)</i> , 834 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Bass v. Robinson</i> , 167 F.3d 1041 (6th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Black v. Alabama Department of Corrections</i> , 578 F. App'x 794 (11th Cir. 2014)	27, 28, 42
<i>Blackmore v. Kalamazoo Cty.</i> , 390 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2004).....	14, 21
<i>Buchanon v. Mohr</i> , No. 2:16-cv-279, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121432 (S.D. Ohio Sep. 8, 2016).....	42

City & Cty. of S.F. v. Sheehan,
135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....32

City of Escondido v. Emmons,
139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....31, 32

Colwell v. Bannister,
763 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 47, 48

Comstock v. McCrary,
273 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 22, 23, 29

Cook v. Corizon Health, Inc.,
No. 19-1660, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 5006 (6th Cir. Feb. 18, 2020) 33, 42

Darrah v. Krisher,
865 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2017)49

Dawson v. Archambeau,
763 F. App’x 667 (10th Cir. 2019)42

De’Lonta v. Angelone,
330 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2003) 47

Edmonds v. Robbins,
67 F. App’x 872 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 33, 42

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97 (1976).....3

Fears v. Morgan (In re Ohio Execution Protocol),
860 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2017) 34, 35

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)24

French v. Daviess Cty.,
376 F. App’x 519 (6th Cir. 2010).....48

Goodman v. Kimbrough,
718 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2013) 18, 52

Gordon v. Schilling,
 937 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 42, 43

Graham v. Cty. of Washtenaw,
 358 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2004) 14, 22

Harris v. Klare,
 902 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 2018) 33

Helling v. McKinney,
 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....24

Hix v. Tennessee Dep’t of Corr.,
 196 F. App’x 350 (6th Cir. 2006)21, 33

Inge v. Rock Fin. Corp.,
 281 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2002) 18

Jones v. City of Cincinnati,
 521 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 19

Jones v. Horne,
 634 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 18, 52

Kisela v. Hughes,
 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)31, 33

Lane v. City of Lafollette,
 490 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 18, 52

Lovelace v. Clarke,
 No. 2:19cv75, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133012 (E.D. Va. Aug. 7,
 2019)..... 44, 45

Peatross v. City of Memphis,
 818 F.3d 233 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 17, 36, 37

Phillips v. Roane Cty.,
 534 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 31

Postawko v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr.,
 No. 2:16-cv-04219-NKL, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71715 (W.D. Mo.
 May 11, 2017)..... 44, 45

Rhinehart v. Scutt,
 894 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2018)*passim*

Roe v. Elyea,
 631 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2011)48

Rouster v. Cty. of Saginaw,
 749 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 15, 16, 26

Roy v. Lawson,
 739 F. App’x 266 (5th Cir. 2018) 26, 27, 42

Santiago v. Ringle,
 734 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 21

Saylor v. Williams,
 No. 86-5469, 1986 U.S. App. LEXIS 33407 (6th Cir. Nov. 10, 1986)..... 18

Se. Tex. Inns, Inc. v. Prime Hosp. Corp.,
 462 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 19

Shehee v. Luttrell,
 199 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 1999) 37

Soudemire v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.,
 705 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2013).....32

Terrance v. Northville Reg’l Psychiatric Hosp.,
 286 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2001)23, 26, 44, 47

Westlake v. Lucas,
 537 F.2d 857 (6th Cir. 1976)*passim*

Wilkins v. Gaddy,
 559 U.S. 34 (2010)24

Williams v. Catoe,
No. 6:17cv627, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 229924 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 4,
2018).....42

Winkler v. Madison Cty.,
893 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2018).....2

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §12911

28 U.S.C. §13311

42 U.S.C. §1983.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 4, 19, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 19
